rundown of portfolios where operations have ceased. Due to the significant change in the nature of the entity’s operations, we consider it
appropriate to present the information on a like-for-like basis, resulting in reclassifications for related items which were previously included in
operating income and operating costs in the income statement.

In addition, from 1 April 2019, as a result of amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes, tax relief on payments in relation to Additional
Tier 1 securities has been recognised as a reduction in taxation on operating profit before acquired intangibles and strategic actions
whereas it was previously recorded directly in retained income. Prior period comparatives have been restated, increasing the profit after
taxation for the year to 31 March 2019 by £2.6 million.

17INVESTEC BANK PLC
Investec Bank plc financial information 2020

These reclassifications in the income statement for the prior reported periods and the consequential restated comparatives have been
shown below.

The net effect on restated earnings attributable to shareholders relates solely to the tax previously included directly in equity which is now
being reported in the income statement.

£’000

Year to
31 March

2019
as previously

reported
Re-

classification

Year to
31 March

2019
restated

Interest income 727 742 (4 421) 723 321

Interest expense (336 363) 11 326 (325 037)

Net interest income 391 379 6 905 398 284

Fee and commission income 523 247 (23 152) 500 095

Fee and commission expense (12 366) (841) (13 207)

Investment income 34 236 57 859 92 095

Share of post-taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings 2 830 (150) 2 680

Trading income arising from

–  customer flow 86 766 – 86 766

–  balance sheet management and other trading activities 12 732 (79) 12 653

Other operating income 10 476 – 10 476

Total operating income before expected credit loss impairment charges 1 049 300 40 542 1 089 842

Expected credit loss impairment charges (24 991) 4 (24 987)

Operating income 1 024 309 40 546 1 064 855

Operating costs (819 169) 26 789 (792 380)

Depreciation on operating leased assets (2 137) – (2 137)

Operating profit before acquired intangibles and strategic actions 203 003 67 335 270 338

Amortisation of acquired intangibles (12 958) – (12 958)

Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong direct investments business – (65 593) (65 593)

Operating profit 190 045 1 742 191 787

Financial impact of group restructures (12 853) (1 742) (14 595)

Profit before taxation 177 192 – 177 192

Taxation on operating profit before acquired intangibles and strategic actions (27 216) (10 137) (37 353)

Taxation on acquired intangibles and strategic actions 4 822 12 777 17 599

Profit after taxation 154 798 2 640 157 438

Loss attributable to other non-controlling interests 4 479 – 4 479

Earnings attributable to shareholder 159 277 2 640 161 917

RESTATEMENTS
(continued)

18 INVESTEC BANK PLC
Investec Bank plc financial information 2020

RESTATEMENTS
(continued)

Financial impact of strategic actions

£'000

Year to
31 March

2020

Year to
31 March

2019

Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong direct investments business* (89 257) (65 593)

Financial impact of group restructures (26 898) (14 595)

Closure of Click & Invest (3 973) (14 265)

Sale of the Irish Wealth & Investment business 18 215 –

Restructure of the Irish branch (41 110) (330)

Sale of UK Property Fund 83 –

Other (113) –